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DESCRIPTIVE REPORT
To Accompany
HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY
H-9734 (HSB-20-4-77)

Scale - 1:20,000 (1977-78)

Chief of Party: William Daniels, LCDR
Thomas W. Richards, LCDR

officer-in-Charge: Michael F. Kolesar, LCDR

A. PROJECT

This project was accomplished under Project Instructions
OPR-521-HFP-77, Gulf of Mexico, September 9, 1977, (now
OPR-J217). The instructions were amended by Change No. 1,
September 15, 1977; Change No. 2, December 21, 1977; Change
No. 3, December 21, 1977, and—Change—No+—4—June—315—3978

r .

" B. AREA SURVEYED

The area surveyed was seaward of the 3 fathom curve west
of St. Joseph Spit, Florida, bounded by the following points:

Latitude ‘Longitude
1. 29-42-30 85-23-21
2. 29-40-00 85-26-00
3. 29-41-36 85-27-00
4. 29-41-36 85-33-12
5. 29-53-48 85~33-12
6. 29-55-12 85-29-30
7. 29-51-12 85-25-06
8. 29-50-48 85-25-12

The survey was conducted from December 2, 1977, through
April 14, 1978.

C. SOUNDING VESSEL

All sounding on this survey was accomplished by NOAA
Launch 1257 (VESNO 1257).

D. SOUNDING EQUIPMENT AND CORRECTIONS TO ECHO SOUNDINGS.

The following Raytheon sounding equipment was used during the
survey:

Recorder - Model DE723-40
S/N - 2042
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Electronic Cabinet Unit - Model 723-42
S/N 1910

Digital Depth Monitor - Model 723-41
S/N 2772

Historic settlement and squat values were used for the
survey. Static draft was 2.7 feet and underway at 1850 RPM
was 2.4 feet. Draft correctors are applied on the corrector
tapes. All hydro was run at 1850 RPM.

Velocity corrections were determined by bar check and a
Martek Model #101-10, S/N 477. Bar checks and TDC's from
this survey and H-9735 (HSB-20-5-77) were grouped together
and averaged as the surveys were run concurrently in adjacent
waters.

Bar checks and TDC's were separated into three groups as
significant variation of water temperature with time was noted.
The groups are dated as follows:

Velocity Table 1 - Day 346 (1977) - 012 (1978)
Velocity Table 2 - Day 030 (1978) - 046 (1978)
Velocity Table 3 - Day 058 (1978) - 104 (1978)

Table 1 bar check data was supplemented using TDC cast
data from Day 087. Bar check data from Day 087 correlated
closely with the bar check data from the period 346 (77)
through 012 (1978). It is believed that the 087 TDC curve,
although taken in March, is representative of the water con-
ditions during the earlier period.

Table 2 bar check data was supplemented by a TDC cast
on Day 046 (1978).

Table 3 bar check data was supplemented with TDC cast
data taken on Day 093 (1978). Three TDC's taken on Days 087,
093, and 117 average very closely to Day 093. The maximum
difference from the average is 0.2 feet at 100 feet.

Velocity Tables 1, 2, and 3 shown in the Appendix were
constructed from the TDC curves. Instrument correction for
differences between bar checks and TDC data are shown in the
Appendix on the Sounding Correction Abstract.

Field sheets were plotted using the "Approximate Velocity
Corrections"” shown in the Appendix. These curves are shown on
the Velocity Corrections Graph as the bar check curve extended
by the TDC cast data.

TDC computations are included in the Appendix.
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TDC casts were taken as follows:

Day 046 (2/15/78) Lat. 30-03 Long. 85-39
pDay 087 (3/28/78) Lat. 29-42 Long. 85-43
Day 093 (4/3/78) Lat. 29-50 Long. 85-32
pDay 117 (4/27/78) Lat. 30-07 Long. 85-53

E. HYDROGRAPHIC SHEETS

Field sheets were prepared using a PDP 8/e and Calcomp
plotter. Four plotter sheets "A", "B", "C" and "D" were used
to cover the area. Main scheme hydro, junction soundings,
charted soundings, and prior survey soundings are plotted on
one set of sheets while developments, sounding densifications,
and bottom samples are plotted on an overlay.

Verification and smooth plotting will be accomplished by
Processing Division, Atlantic Marine Center, Norfolk, Virginia.

F. CONTROL STATIONS

Raydist control locations are as follows:

Left (Red) H-2-FL-77 (1977)
Lat. 30-07-49.386
Long. 85-44-29.936

Right (Green) Gulf Sands Raydist (1977) unmonumented
Lat. 29-54-28.363
Long. 85-22-11.433

Both stations were established using Third Order Class I
survey methods by Operations Division, AMC.

G. HYDROGRPAHIC POSITION CONTROL

Control for this survey was supplied by a Hastings Raydist
DR-S system operating in the range-range mode. No known diffi-
culties were experienced that would have degraded the system's
position accuracy.

Shore station equipment used throughout the survey is as
follows: ‘

Left (Red): Raydist Model AA-60
S/N 84

Right (Green) Raydist Model AA-60
S/N 69




Launch equipment:

Navigator: Raydist Model ZA67
S/N 67

Transmitter: Raydist Model TA96
S/N 86

Antenna Load-

ing Coil: Raydist Model QB52
Day 342-031 S/N 194
Day 035-104 S/N 81

The Raydist net required that some hydro be performed in
a land shadow area of St. Joe Spit. Calibrations for this area
were accomplished at the south end of St. Joe Spit within the
land shadow area. Calibrations for hydrography run in areas
not within the land shadow were accomplished outside the shadow
at the north end of the spit.

All calibrations were accomplished using three point
sextant fixes with a right or left check angle. Computations
were done by Program RK 561. An abstract of corrections is
included in the Appendix. All calibration p01nts were third
order control. The list of signals_ is included in the Appendix.

H.  SHORELINE

There was no shoreline delineated on this survey.

I. CROSSLINES

Crosslines constitute 9.3% of main scheme hydro. No cross-

lines were run in the extreme southeast corner of the survey due
to the extreme irregularity of the bottom.

Crossline agreement in all cases was very good with agree-
ment of less than one foot in most instances. The greatest
‘disagreement of two feet was found in the inshore area just off
St. Joe Spit in areas of extremely irregular bottom. <ozcvs

J. JUNCTIONS See Verfiér's Report

Junctions with the following five surveys were made:
| > wot
H-6786, 1:20000, (1942-43): Junction with this comcyr
survey is excellent with junctions within one foot. 75
The bottom is very irregular 1n th r .
Conflichs a’qbf'és ar faaﬂr//y o botad fo i #}rng ot g Lot fonms
features. A bt jonction was tnae e Hhe /v-e,semﬁsw- e/
<ﬂzpcrdzaﬁﬁ3 H-CT76E s hin the comnton orea,




Contflcts 7 Jhs of ) hSFh, wi'th present svrvey Sepths
5;;;7;ﬁ@m£2:f%;’W6hWL6‘I7&fa@?7%éfﬁwve&5n£néz;q éaﬁ%junc#kuv
The present sary aofersx/es HE78S 1 He overfap aree,

H-6785 (1942-43), 1:40000: Junction with this ¥
survey is good with agreement within two feet. The
bottom is irregular in this area., —eweslle——

H-7723, (1948-50), 1;10 0: Junction with this
survey is fair with agre thin three feet. The v
bottom is irregular in the inshore area, ent V/
he offshore ar n smooth bottom 1 éﬁf%ﬂ?ntwo feet. m
;/7725— s o nrvsade m«'ﬁl-ftowmm b€ 6 Jl‘i’% & ﬁm ;
-7631 (1947), 1:40000: Junction with thTd Survey /,,/7"
is excellent with agreement within one foot in most area i
and within two feet in isolated irregular areas, cavcor :}ES
H-7631 juachoal area supersed ded by H-9883(1980) Rub 5/82
H-7633 (1947), 1:40000: Junction with this sur
is excellent with agreement within one foot. caﬂcukb//y

H-7633 jonchonal area superseded Lj H-99/5 (1980) RwD s/ez

K. COMPARISON WITH PRIOR SURVEYS See Verfier's WKepor &

The area surveyed is covered by Prior Surveys H-1265A and
H-1511b. Although requested, neither of these surveys was
available from the archives, so no comparison could be made.

L. COMPARISON WITH THE CHART

Chart No.: 11389
Edition: 17
Date: April 23, 1977.

Charted soundlngs are shown in red on the field sheet.
Agreement in general is good with agreement within two feet in
most instances. Specific areas are discussed below. -~

The numbered developments listed below are also plotted
and numbered on the overlay sheet.

Dev. #1 Lat. 29-54.7, Long. 85-30.2
Cobstr PA-chqriced from CLygiget 7).
PSR Item #1 reported to be & car body which
floated away during creation of a fish haven. S
One hundred meter spacing was run in an area
1000 meters by 1000 meters surrounding the
reported position. No indication of the car
body “was—found. —or reel wesc #pun.

Lo’

Recommendation: Retain charted obstruction.
ehan‘ ge llpall %6 "PB".

Dev. #2 Lat. 29-53.77, Long. 85-30.70

A spurious trace was observed on the fathogranléapdn‘”
between Pos. 2732 and 2733. This line was o

rerun and nothing was found. This spurious
trace is considered disproved..
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Dev. #3

Dev. #4
VIR

Devf/#s

Dev. #6

v,
Dev. #7

Dev. #8

PsR Tiem # 4

Lat. 29-53.2 to 29-55.1, Long. 85-32

A fish haven lies oriented north-south in this
area. Fifty meter lines were run on the axis
of the fish haven. Nothing was found.

. . . . Ne
Recommendation: Retain fish haven in charted 3w4%£§
position. _—

—34.1 Charbes Obsir, PA
85-34.1 é&@.@;/&;‘ﬁjﬁuﬁ [fem 1

1 .

Lat. 29-52.97 Long.

Same as Development No.

Lat. 29-5354' Longo 85°29.Xi’

Various spurious traces and fish indications

0 . - aaﬂw v
were found on three adjacent main scheme lines ?ﬁﬁ
in this area. Main scheme lines were split to
100 meters and a line run down the axis. Nothing

was found during the additional work. These
spurious traces are considered disproved. —

Lat. 29-53.45, Long. 85-29.9

, Fom # 150b (1882)
A 34-foot chartedjpsounding is shown at this
position. One hundred meter line spacing was
run over the area. Least depth found was 36
feet. It is recommended that the present
survey's 36-foot sounding be charted here. 7 (ouwn

v
ap
Lat. 29-51.15, Long. 85-31.05
from 151 (1382
A 54-foot charted sounding, is shown at this
position. One hundred meter spacing was run Cenelr

over the area. Least depth found was 56 feet.
It is recommended that the present survey's
56-foot sounding be charted here. «—

SY-Ff~ 270 tmetes -MiE; on pres e} "”"5/
S Y e o v,
Lat. .4, Long. . SR ITEM # ﬂ@ﬂm/ Lo

of ET#
et d -

S

Lat. 29-50.4, Long. 85-29.3 - FISH HAVEN

Same as Development #1 =




Dev. #9

Dev. #10

Deé{ $#11

Dev. #12

Dev. #13

Dev. #14

Lat. 20-49.90, Long. 85-27.32 sszesa (/375)

5
A 26-foot charted soundind??g shown at this
position. One hundred meter spacing was run.
Least depth found was 289feet. It ¢s recom-
mended that the present survey's 28-foot
sounding be charted. concor

v'}p‘fs'

Lat. 29-49.55, Long. 85-27.50

Doom W51 (1982)
A 28-foot charted sounding,is shown at this
position. One hundred meter spacing was run.
Least depth found was 39/ feet. It is recom-
mended that the present survey's 3plfoot
sounding be charted. éauﬂi@

:f

Lat. 29-47.90, Long. 85-30.0
Grom H-151b ( se82)
A 61-foot charted sounding,is shown at this
position. One hundred meter spacing was run.
Least depth found was 64 feet. It is recom-
mended that the present survey's 64=font
soundings be charted. c o .
.ﬁ;/p/
o'

Lat. 29-4).9Q, Long. 85-32.75

2 ‘ Syom an andetermmed soorce
A 73-foot charted sounding,is shown at this

position. One hundred meter spaci wa un. 9’
Least depth found was 7Agfeet:E=§E ig Eécgm—

mended that the present survey's 74-foot
sounding be charted. coﬂa@%ﬂ

Lat. 29-46.75, Long. 85-28.45

A 46-foot sounding was found while running main
scheme lines, which lies outside the 8 fathom
curve. One hundred meter spacing was run in the
area. Nothing shoaler was found.

It is recommended that the present survey's
46-foot sounding be charted. coreos

‘ars

A charted sounding of 39 feet is shown at this
position. One hundred meter spacing was run.
Depths of 40-41 feet were found. It is recom-

" mended that the present survey's 40-foot sound-

i be charted.
31;914‘, en pa;esem‘ séuo;,feg z o0 meters eas? o oéﬂ/@?ﬂ/.
9
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Dev; #15

Lat. 29-44.9, Long. 85-28.5

sras1b (1882)

A charted sounding of 51 feet,is shown in this

area. One hundred meter line spacing was run.
least depth found in the area was 54 feet.

The
77 A sdfoot sounding was found 0.3 miles to the

Dev. #16

Dev. #17

v/

Dev. #18

Dev. #19

. the chart be deleted in favor of th

east.

It is recommended that the 51-foot Zgﬁgging on

foot
sounding at Lat. 29-44.92, Long. 85-28.15. cane”

565
Lat. 29-44.70, Long.'85—27.75

Irregular depthgeuxues were found in this area.
One hundred meter spacing was run. A least
depth of 45 feet was found at Lat. 29-44.76,
Long. 85-27.80. It is recommended that this
45-foot depth be charted. cané@%f5

Lat. 29-43.35, Long. 85-30.80

' /sE
This is the center of a large sheal. One hundred
meter spacing was run in the area. A least depth
of 66 feet was found.

It is recommended that the 66-foot sounding be
charted. corcvr
95

Lat. 29-42.75, Long.’85-3lg48

This position is the shoalest point of a large
horsehoe-shaped stroal. The least depth found
was 66 feet. rise

It is recommended that the 66-foot sounding be
charted. £oocuﬁ//

Lat. 29-42.35, Long. 85-30.15

A charted sounding of 73 feet is shown at this
position. One hundred meter line spacing was

run. The area was found to be a trough with
depths from 75 to 7Vbfeet. Seventy-three foot -~
depths do exist to the east and west.

PLresesns Aephhrs be clharbes/

It is recommended that ‘t
seunéding—be—changed—to—77—feet—+to—show—the deep.
Lot

10




Dev. #20 Lat. 29-41.8, Long. 85-28.75'

A charted 63-foot sounding is shown in this
area. One hundred meter spacing was run. Least
depth found in the area was 63 feet. &///‘

It is recommended that the 63-foot soun?ing be
retained but recharted at Lat. 29-41.72,
Long. 85-29.42. copcv¥

Dev. #21 Lat. 29-41.73% Long. 85-27.8¢

A charted sounding of 49 feet and junction
sounding of 51 feet exist in this area. 50
' meter spacing was run. Least depth determined
in area wasg£§qfeet. Bottom was regular.

Recommend delete the 49-foot charted sounding
and chart 54-foot sounding from current survey.
' CLonecet

e

i ' ’T'FS
Dev. #22 Lat. 29-42.75, Long. 85-27.35
Nethih @ bnormal heye 75
Irregular depthscentewsrs were found in this area.
100 meter spacing was run. Nothing significant
was found and the depthgeuswes- should be charted
as found during the present survey. .-

Dev. #23 Lat. 29-44.55, Long. 85-29.25"

A charted sounding of 64 feet is shown in this
~area. 100 meter spacing was run and depths of
66 to 70 feet were found by the present survey.

- 64-foot depths exist just .35 mile to the east-
northeast. e

It is recommended that the 64-foot sounding be

deleted in favor of the’sean&i:?s found during
the present survey. €77 soow s .

b . '
Dev. $#24 Lat. 29~45./§,,Long. 85-28.04
| (1)
Irregular depth$eusves were found in this area.

100 meter spacing was run. A least depth of 48
- feet was found. : —

It is recommended that the 48-foot depth be
charted. czoazov
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Dev.

Dev.

Dev.

Dev.

Dev.

Dev.

Dev.

$#25

#26

#27

#28

#29

#30

#31

Lat. 29-49.3, Long. 85-25.65

A 25-foot sounding was found on a crossline.
The area was split to 100 meters and the _
sounding was confirmed. cotzcer v

Lat. 29-49.66, Long. 85-26.0

A spurious trace was observed between Pos. 409
and 410. The area was split to 50 meters and

nothing was found.

The spurious trace is considered disproved. —

Lat. 29-48.58, Long. 85-25.46

Found spike or fish at Pos. 447, split area to
50 meter line spacing and found nothing. The
spurious trace is considered disproved..— 3

29-48.27, Long. 85-26.25
‘ fom H12652.(1875)

A 26-foot charted sounding,is shown. 100 meter

spacing was run. Many 26-foot soundings were

found within .2 mile of the charted sounding.

It is recommended that the 26-foot sounding

be charted where found on the present survey.casrcvs

Lat. 29-47.88, Long. 85-26.40

Numerous suspected fish were recorded on theb///
fathogram. The area was split to 50 meters.
Nothing was found. The assumption that these
traces were fish was confirmed. —/

Lat. 29-47.72, Long. 85-25.6 V//

Same as Development No. 29 —
Lat. 29-47.5, Long. 85-25.7/\/
Same as Development No. 29 /
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Dev. #32 Lat. 29-46.8, Long. 85-26.8
' Lrom H-ASND (t%ﬂ)

A 34-foot charted soundingpis shown in this
area. 100 meter spacing was run. A 34-foot

sounding was found .15 mile east-southeast of
the charted sounding.

It is recommended that the 34-foot sounding be

recharted at Lat. 29-46.75, Long. 85-26.60. c«o7c¥”

Dev. #33 Lat. 29-47.15, Long. 85-25.7

The 5 fathom curve is irregular in this area.
Splits to 100 meters were run to adequately -
delineate the area. k///

It is recommended that the 5 fathom curve be
charted as found on the present survey. coazv#

A 22-foot shoal was found in the area during '
the survey. 100 meter spacing was run to
delineate the shoal. The least depth found
was 22 feet.

It is recommended that the 22-foot shoal sounding

be charted. coacer~

The area bounded by St. Joe Spit on the east, Long. 85-27.0

on the west, 29-40 on the south, and 29-48 on the north, is an
area of extremely irregular bottom. In many areas, 100 meter
spacing was run in order to better delineate the bottom. Con-
sequently, the whole area looks like a development. Agreement
between charted soundings, prior survey soundings and junction
soundings is poor. Often significantly shallower soundings
than charted were found during the present survey in close
proximity to the charted soundings. The prior survey was of
- 1875 vintage and it is obvious that leadline depths were used.
Since the whole area was well developed during the present
survey, it is recommended that all charted soundings should
be discarded in favor of the new data. A note as to the
irregularity of the bottom should be placed on the chart in

this vicinity. - e et neassSaPey
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The chart shows a sounding of 59 feet at Lat. 29-52.4,
Long. 85-31.3. Soundings from this survey indicate that depths
are 48 to 51 feet in the area. It is recommended that the
charted sounding be dropped in favor of the shoaler soundings
found during this survey. co/<v¢+”

M. ADEQUACY

This survey is complete and adequate to warrant its use
to supersede prior surveys for charting..—

N. AIDS TO NAVIGATION See bordiir's Beport

The following aids to navigation are located in the area
covered by this survey. Their surveyed positions and positions
published in the U.S. Coast Guard Light List, Vol. II, 1978,
are appended. (Page 66) pk

These aids adequately serve the purpose for which they -~
were established.

0. STATISTICS

Total Number of Positions 3040 }

Nautical Miles Sounding Line 928 i
Nautical Miles Crossline 86 i
Nautical Miles Development 74 |
Total Nautical Miles Hydrography 1088 i
Square Nautical Miles Hydrography 99 ;
Number of Bottom Samples 83
Bar checks 13
TDC casts 4

P. MISCELLANEOUS

The significant item found during this survey is the east-
west ridges and troughs found at the south end of St. Joe Spit.
It should be noted that on virtually every day that the vessel
was in the area, a current of at least one knot with a north-

northwesterly set was observed. 4
/Vame/fot(‘sy Zc/ /a/m/'f/e Fetzces 1aterpreted A3 Hst wvere
4

11y sk ot by =
NI v P
Q. RECOMMENDATIONS

/
s

ﬁqegr,vb‘fmpc€5‘wmer€ Centirimesf as dotlom

- 1. Because of the age of the prior surveys, (1875 and
1882), it is recommended that this entire survey be carefully
reviewed and a new edition of Chart 11389 be produced on the

basis of this survey. -

15
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2. The remaining inshore area covered by Prior Survey
1265a should be resurveyed by a small launch at the earliest
opportunity.

R. AUTOMATED DATA PROCESSING

Program Number Name " Version Date

RK 111 R/R Real Time Plot 1-30-76

RK 201 Grid Signal & Lattice Plot 4-18-75
RK 211 R/R Non-Real Time Plot 1-15-76
RK 300 Utility Computations 2-10-76
PM 360 Elect. Corrector Abstract 2-2-76

AM 500 Predicted Tide Generator 11-10-72
RK 530 Velocity Corrections Comp. 5-10-76
RK 561 R/R Calibration 2-19-75
AM 602 Elinore 5-20-75

S. REFERENCE TO REPORTS

Control Report, OPR-521-HFP-77 - Gulf of Mexico

Respectfully submitted,

);;z&éL?idiﬁZ»ﬁ‘
Michael F. Kolesar, LCDR, NOAA

Officer-in-Charge
NOAA Launch 1257
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FIELD TIDE NOTE

Field tide reduction of soundings was based on predicted
tides from St. Andrew Bay Entrance, Florida. The control
'gage is located at Pensacola, Florida.

Smooth tide correctors will be obtained from Cape San Blas
Tide Station (#872-8942) and Panama City Beach Tide Station
(872-9189).

The Cape San Blas station was installed and maintained for
the period of this survey by Servitron, Inc., Baton Rouge,
Louisiana, for the Florida Department of Natural Resources.

The Panama City Beach Station (ADR) was installed and
maintained by the Florida Department of Natural Resources
through early April, 1978. The gage was removed due to silting.
This party installed a bubbler gage and staff at the location

on April 12, 1978. This gage was operational during the rest
of the project.

Data from these stations has been forwarded to NOS, Tides
Division, Rockville, Maryland.
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COVIMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospherlc Administration
NATIONAL OCEAN SURVEY

Hydrographic Surveys Branch
439 W. York Street
Norfolk, Virginia 23510

June 8, 1978 o CAM11/RAL
TO: Chief, Tides Branch, C331
FROM: Lcdr Thomas W. Richards

Chief, HSB

SUBJECT; Request for tide data

Please furnish smooth tide correctors and zoning information
to AMC, Processing Division, CAM3 for Survey H-9734 (HSB-20-4-77),
Project OPR-521-HFP-77 (OPR-K217-HFP-78).

Field Tide reduction of soundings was based on predicted tides
from Pensacola corrected to St. Andrew Bay Entrance.

Smooth tide correctors should be obtained from Tide Station
#872-8942 at Cape San Blas #872-9189 at Panama City Beach.

The following times of hydrography include two hours before and
after actual times:

Julian Day ~Hydro Begins (GMT) Hydro Ends (GMT)
1977
336 o 1400 : : 2200
337 1600 - 2300
342 1300 2300
346 : 1300 2400
1978
005 1500 2300
006 1500 2300
011 1400 2300
012 1400 2300
030 1400 ’ 2200
031 1400 2300
035 1400 2300
065 1600 2300
080 1400 2300
083 v 1500 0100 (084)
087 1400 0100 (088)

23




AVERAGE OF BARCHECK ABSTRACTS

HSB _ 20-4-77 (H-9734)
HSB  20-5-77 (B-9735)

JuD. 342 (77) = 011 (78) | J.D. 030 - 046 (78) |J.D. 058 - 117 (78)

Henes,  Comm - obPin conm - ﬁffu CORRN - ﬁ?ﬁ
5 -.25 5.25 -3 -2
10 07 9.9 -1” 10,1 =157 10,15
15 27 14.8 07 15.0 o187 14.85
20 %7 19.6 37 19,7 337 19,70

25 57 2445 3 26,7 48~ 24,50
30 6 29.4 b 29.6 65" 29,35
35 .85/ 34,15 57 34,5 .80 34,20
40 9 39.10 6 39.4 1.05" 38,95
45 1.057  43.95 37 443 1.16" 43,90
50 - - - - 1.307 48.70

25
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SN ' SIGNAL LIST

R I S B-9734,
e S HSB-20-4-77
SRR : ’ _ ~ VESNO 1257
A |
e PR L ‘ e \ o .
' go1 o @7 49386 085 44 29936'/2§§ 3007 330640
- /e <
oge 9 .54 28363 785 22 11433 zsafaggg
opa 9 54 24193 985 24 13530° 139 0000

41 15215 085 22 23111

;-

‘41 35403 285 22 35568

O

e
: , v ‘ :
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B I T e e S

O

k=

56 17644

0O

©
@
o
—
[¢4]

O

O N

v

*

=% &ﬁ%«ww«w{wswﬁwwﬁﬂw
X O

#5ignal located by HSB-HFRI.
gnal located by-NGS. '

nsod for ficld plot.

jss]

(V%)

&
&
)

e

243 B0UG0 053350
; N
’uigﬁﬂ-ﬁ;j BHIBAY

ﬁfiCE-O6B

9 42 26865 #85 23 L8194 COGE 49
E . : {
’ ,
9 43 35211 085 23 29069 ,'3 BodE C3edo
s S (32
9 44 99374 53523 43352 4% 2000 SUDSO

; J CE-08B .
A$‘15577 985 21 23115 139 06406 60
4p 42084 085 20 42313 130 54GG 60090
. 53136 139 7635 620060
sé75§§51 085 22 30405 130 0880 GEOB0
55 04934 085 22 50096 130 @@éﬂ“@wa;ﬁc{REAR RANGE A /977 4%

56 43231 ©85 24436639 139 £6UD oaor«m MEXICO BEACH TANK 1978 *

Siml located by Operatzons Division AMC.

Faeld records, computatlons, and pub.].lshed G.P.s for the above s1gnals |
are on f:.le at the Hydrographic Surveys Branch Office.

‘;VMM See ulihracion data in accordian folder for 1listing of 81gna1 List

St. ANDREWS (RAYDIST) /92 |
GULF SANDS (RAYDIST)If??** :
FRONT RANGE A /977 o ,i 
CE-03B (X—banner{)’l ¢7z %
CE-04 ’('bann’er}, 1979 %
(‘X—lganne'r‘) / ﬁz*
CE-\O?!S (x—banner )‘ 1% 77*
(X-banner) 19'77* L
CAPE SAN BLAS L.H. 1927 *%% *

/97& ***
HIGHLAND VIEW TANK /978 %%

MICROWAVE TOWER

FRONT RANGE C /777 4w
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(For deep water add a 0 to

(Let 1 inch equal 4 fathoms for deep water and [ inch equal 0.4 fathom for shoal.)
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
July 19, 1978 NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC AD
NATIONAL OCEAN SURVEY

jo
i
4

INISTRATION

TIDE NOTE FOR 'HYDR;)GRA_PHIC SHEET
.Processing Division: Aﬁléntic . Marine Center.
Hourl? heights are approved for Eorm.‘ 362
Tide Station Used (NOAA Form 77-12): 872-8942 Cape San Blas, Fl.
Period: pecember 2, 1977 - Ap]f:il; 14, 1978 _
HYDROGRAPHIC SHEvET: H-9734
. OPR: 521(OPR K217) - |

Locality: Florlda Panhandle, v1cm1ty of Cape San Blas o
' (Gulf coast low water datun) 2.7ft.

Plane of reference

"Height of Mean High Water abcvel %laéle of Reference is

‘ Rema.r ks: 7Zone direct

pA %.(ef, Tides Branch *




NOAA FORM 76-155

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(11-72) NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

GEOGRAPHIC NAMES

SURVEY NUMBER

Name on Survey

Llorroh

57, JOSEPH SPIT S

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

pd:

18

19

AN

20

Chief

ieograp

21

L)

N

22

23

24

25

NOAA FORM 7¢-155 SUPERSEDES C&GS 197




APPROVAL SHEET

SURVEY H-973L4 (HSB-20-L4-77)

The hydrographic records transmitted with this report are com-
plete and adequate.

Calibration signal 008 (X-banner) was entered on the field signal
tape with an approximate 2 second error in longitude. A new
signal tape and corrector tape was made by HSB office personnel and
all calibration computations using this signal were recaléulated.
The field sheet was not replotted using this new data,

Direct dally supervision was not given by me during the field work,

As noted above this survey is complete and adequate to supersede
prior surveys for charting with no additional field work recommended.,

Approved and forwarded,

AG ERA SIS

THOMAS W. RICHARDS
Chief, Hydrographic Surveys Branch
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NOAA FORM 77-27

NOAA HYDROGRAPHIC SURYEY NUMBER

H-9734

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
NOAA

HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY STATISTICS

RECORDS ACCOMPANYING SURVEY: To be completed when survey is registered.

RECORD DESCRIPTION AMOUNT RECORD DESCRIP TION AMOUNT
SMOOTH SHEET 1 BOAT SHEETS & FRELIMINARY OVERLAYS 8
DESCRIPTIVE REPORT 1 SMOOTH OVERLAYS: POS. ARC, EXCESS 3
DESCRIP- DEPTH HORIZ. CONT ABSTRACTS/

TION RECO c ' PRINTOUTS TAPE L PUNCHED CARDS SOURCE
RDS RECORDS ROLLS DOCUMENTS
ENVELOPES X 1
ICAHIERS - with printoluts X
VOLUMES 2
BOXES |- strip Charts

T=SHEET PRINTS (Ligt)
SPECIAL REPORTS (List)

OFFICE PROCESSING ACTIVITIES
The following statistics will be submitted with the cartographer’s report on the survey

PROCESSING ACTIVITY — AMOUNTS
VERIFICATION VERIFICATION TOTALS

POSITIONS ON SHEET 2
I POSITIONS CHECKED 250
I POSITIONS REVISED 20

SOUNDINGS REVISED 125

SOUNDINGS ERRONEOUSLY SPACED 0

SIGNALS (CONTROL) ERRONEOUSLY PLOTTED 0

TIME — HOURS

CRITIQUE OF FIELD DATA PACKAGE (PRE=VERIFICATION)

VERIFICATION OF CONTROL 2

VERIFICATION OF POSITIONS 22

VERIFICATION OF SOUNDINGS 2 45

COMPILATION OF SMOOTH SHEET 36

APPLICATION OF TOPOGRAPHY 0

APPLICATION OF PHOTOBATHYMETRY 0

JUNCTIONS ‘ o

COMPARISON WITH PRIOR SURVEYS & CHARTS 8

VERIFIER'S REPORT ) 13

OTHER

TOTALS 2 126 1238

"RICATHS 18y 54g 791778 =Pt /78

V¥ifaftison, D. Mason 575373 Engi1¢/9% /79

Vepficaioy @stidh son Time (Hoprs) P41/22/79

‘ﬁ"y’ f?’gélfsapepcf{"fg Inspection Team (amc) | ®%&™ Dﬁ"2/ 13/79

Quality Control Inspection by Time (Hours) Date

equirements Evaluation by /-:)-\fé_&m»)dﬁ/y Time (Hours) Dafai‘//zl Z//7?

3 R

QAM«F Lo I 4 R awre 7y 7%




APPROVAL SHEET
FOR
SURVEY H- Z73%4

All revisions and additions made on the smooth sheet
during verification have been entered in the magnetic
tape records for this survey. A new final position
printout has/imsmmmss been made. A new final sounding
printout has/aasssmssk been made.

The verified smooth sheet has been inspected, is com-

plete, and meets the requirements of the Hydrographic

Manual. Exceptions are listed in the Verifier's Report.

Date:




Rég.No./VﬁéUagé/

‘corrected to reflect the changes made to the Computer Card and Excess
Card Printouts at this time of the review.

- then the cards have been urcated to reflect the final results of the

survey the following shall be completed-

CARDS GORRECTED

" The Computer and Excess Sounding .ards for this survey have not been

DATE . . TIME REQ'D . INITIAIS

/.

. Reg. No. _

The magnetic tape containing the data for this'surVey
- - has not been corrected to reflect the changes made
' during evaluation and review.

‘When'the'magnetlc tape has been updated to reflect the
final results of the survey, the follow1ng shall be

completed: .
.MAGNETiC TAPE_CORRECTED
DATE | TIME REQ'D. . INITIALS
" REMARKS: .
..“4..&*77/.-«._.. e e P e s e n - ‘ S e e e .

© e ——

B *na)




ATLANTIC MARINE CENTER
VERIFIER'S REPORT

REGISTRY NO. H-9734 FIELD NO, HSB-20-4-77

Florida, Northwest Coast, West of ST Joseph Spit.

SURVEYED: December 2, 1977 through April 14, 1978

SCALE: 1:20,000 - PROJECT NO.: OPR-J217
SOUNDINGS: Raytheon 723D CONTROL: Raydist
(Range~-Range)
Chief Of Party sveeeeeeeeeeecenneennnn. W. Daniels
Surveyed by ....... crececenn cessccessss M, Kolesar
et et et ececcntetceannana G. Hendrix
ceeennene ceessrsssessccsssss G. Merrill
Gt ettt e e ee et et eceeeeansan L. Podleiszek
Tececcrcrtctsertscssnsssoes G, Lloyd
Automated Plot by ...evieiinnennnnn.. XYN-1201 (AMC)

Verified and Inked by ® & e 0 ¢ 00 00 000 e e e 0 D. v. Mason
January 22, 1979

1. Introduction

a. No unusual problems were encountered during the
verification of this survey.

b. The red changes in the Descriptive Report were made
by the verifier. ’

2. Control and Shoreline

a. The source of control is adequately described under
Sections F. and G. of the Descriptive Report.

b. There is no shoreline in the survey area.

3. Hydrography

a. Depths at crossings are in good agreement.

b. The standard depth curves were adequately delineated.
The supplemental 36 foot was added, to the extreme south-
eastern part of this survey, to further delineate the bottom
configuration.

c¢. The development of the bottom configuration and the
investigation of least depths are considered adequate except
as noted in Section 4.




4. Condition of Survey

The smooth sheet and accompanying overlays, hydrographic
records and reports are adequate and conform to the require-
ments of the Hydrographic Manual, except as follows:

a. Differences were found between the Descriptive Report's
electronic control corrector abstract and the electronic
corrector tapes. IT was determined from the Calibration sheets
that the corrector tapes were in error. The corrector abstract
listed in the Descriptive Report is considered correct and the
tapes have been corrected, and the corrections are applied to the
smooth sheet.

b. The hydrographer did not run enogygh hydro lines to
adequately delineate the channel limits of St. Joseph Entrance
Channel. Two lines at 50 meter spacing should have been run
on the outside of the buoys to further delineate the channel
and the 30 foot curve. ﬁe}:’e 15 gdlegoate—ame 1smomtamed by COE

SLome shoaling 4as occyrred abng atpes,

c. The position for St. Joseph Channel sea buoy was deletéd!
from the field's records. (This data has been reinstated into
the records by the verifier.)

5. Junctions

There are no contemporary surveys in the survey area, but the
field junctioned with five prior surveys. These junctions are
adequately described in Sec¢tiong J. of the Descriptive Report.
C{/a&c"} ok Pz z?aﬁ,/tzrcf/ > jyva&gonj were qﬂeqﬁﬁo g‘ée
f’é’&c/aec = Jz//(Ve/ Shee
6. omparison with‘Prior Surveys

a. H-1265a (1875) 1:20,000
H-1511b (1882) 1:40,000

Comparison with the above prior surveys are in good agreement
and no discussion is necessary.

b. H-6785 (1942-43) 1:40,000
H-6786 (1942-43) 1:20,000
H-7633 (1947) 1:40,000"
H-7723 (1948-50) 1:100,000

A comparison between the above prior surveys and the present
survey revealed relatively minor differences in depths. These
prior surveys are adequately described under Sectiong J. of the
Descriptive Report.
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The present survey is adequate to supersede all of the above
prior surveys in the common area.

7. Comparison With Chart #11389 (17th Edition, April 23, 1977)

a. Hydrography

The charted hydrography originates with the previously discussed
prior surveys supplemented by nonascertainable sources and requires
no further consideration except as discussed below.

Two Presurvey Review items were investigated and are listed under
Sectiong L. of the Descriptive Report.

A comparison with charted soundings is adequately discussed
under Sectiong L. of the Descriptive Report and no further
discussion is necessary.

There are no conflicts between the project depth and the present

survey.~ 57011){ Jlroq//n; 47 S GCC(//‘/"/ a/oﬂ7 AAhe eq/7(5 c}[ Ahe entmbce
charnne /,

The praesent survey is considered adequate to supersede the

charted hydrography within the common area.

b. Aids to Navigation ./ FAwrigwré cuamvél 7o FPORT ST, JoF

There are eight floating aids to navigation located on the V//
present survey. These aids are in substantial agreement with
their charted positions and adequately serve the purposes
intended.

8. Compliance With Instructions

This survey complies with the Project Instructions.

9. Additional Field Work

This is an excellent basic survey and no additional field
work is recommended.
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Inspection Report T

H- 9734

Any verification errors regardihg procedures and presentation of
survey data detected during inspection by the Hydrographic In-
spection Team have been corrected before submission for admini-

strative approval.

HIT comments regarding quality of field work,

compliance with instructions, and adequacy of the survey have
been incorporated within the Verifier's Report.

ﬁobert A. Traduschke, CDR, NOAA

Chief, Processing Division

@ Ll
anoc

Techn1ca1 A551stant
Processing Division

Team Leader
Verification Branch

Examined and Approved:
Hydrographic Inspection Team
Date: February 13,1979

(A oocw Zokin

Carl W. Fisher, CDR, NOAA
Chief, Operations Division

VQOLuuuyk,ex‘ﬂ
Douglas Masg;?%LT NOAA
¥§Ch1ef Electronic Data
Proce951ng Branch

Approved/Forwarded

Robert C. Munson
RADM, NOAA

Director, Atlantic Marine Center




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL OCEAN SURVEY

Rockville, Md. 20852

0A/C352:FPS

March 27, 1979

a (Zaa-ﬁiioéciiQh
TO: A. J. Patrick ~
Chief, Hydrographic Surveys Division

THRU: Chief, Quality Control Branch
FROM: F. P. Saulsbury ﬂ%éé%
Quality Evaluator

SUBJECT: Quality Contro]lReport for H-9734 (1977-78), Florida, Northwest
Coast, West of St. Joseph Spit

A quality control inspection of H-9734 was accomplished to monitor the
survey for obvious deficiencies with respect to data acquisition, de-
lineation of the bottom, determination of least depths, navigational
hazards, junctions, sounding line crossings, smooth plotting, decisions
and actions taken by the verifier, and the cartographic presentation of
data. In general, it was found to conform to the National Ocean Survey's
standards and requirements except as stated in the Verifier's Report, the
HIT Report, and as follows:

1. Presurvey Review Item 1--Obstruction PA charted in latitude 29°52.90',
longitude 85°§?.10' from Chart Letter 1814 of 1976.

This is the charted representation of car bodies that floated away from
their intended fish haven location. Rather than charting an obstruction
with a danger curve in 70 to 73 feet of water and forcing the mariner to
avoid the area, it is recommended that a nondangerous sunken wreck symbol 4
PA be charted at this location. Tee fyl/@7377ﬂﬂﬂl—Jaaz@é;C&ﬂ"U/
e /»Vf
2. Check scanning of the fathograms appeared to be carefully done. How-
ever, the extreme peaks of the graph were invariably read even where chop
was apparent on the graphs. It is considered a more valid practice to
average the chop-about one-third down from the tops of the chop. Although
the chop was generally not excessive, some of the depths may be too shoal
by a foot.

3. A number of questionable traces rising 2 to 5 feet off the bottom and

interpreted as fish were investigated by split lines at a spacing of 50 to
100 meters. It is questionable whether such wide spacing is adequate to

& ww’“"“’w%

&
%)WTMENT o (,0'*




H-9734

prove or disprove small features or obstructions on the bottom. A more

intense investigation would have been preferred. However, no comparable

bottom features were found on the split lines. Considering the number
of traces involved and the type of bottom, the interpretation of the
hydrographer was accepted.

cc:
0A/C35
0A/C351
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NAUTICAL CHART DIVISION

'RECORD OF APPLICATION TO CHARTS

FILE WITH DESCRIPTIVE REPORT OF SURVEY NO.

H-9734

INSTRUCTIONS

A basic hydrographic or topographic survey supersedes all information of like nature on the uncorrected chart.
1. Letter all information.
2. In *'‘Remarks’’ column cross out words that do not apply. )
3. Give reasons for deviations, if any, from recommendations made under *‘Comparison with Charts”” in the Review.

CHART | DATE CARTOGRAPHER REMARKS
i $ / 3 /7 9 J OW7ANG Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via
' ’ Drawing No. # §4 A0 CORNECT/ON | /NSIDE [0 FATHOM
’ . ‘ ' CURVE.
8G‘) 7-23-79| J OWFANG FullBesteBefazr After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via
) /N33 - Drawing No. //
B 1263 13- 2.-79 J. OWyané FullBas-Before=After Verification Review Ins?ectitm Signed Via
| r3fo I Drawing No. 27) REUIEDED DiP B_24-79 j
= e - - g - - - 7 1
B /2 ‘ Llg-¢79 | 4. OW YANC Full Smes-Rgiawe After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via
(101 ‘ Drawing No. 7§
-~ (1400 13 —_2,7-: go.l D M PerKkISS  Full m After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via
e TTIC)) ’ ‘| Drawing No. 2 » '
i; //3@‘ A2/ 80 | 2m p;z,eﬂjg Fu_ll-_ote ~Aft:'exf_,yerific:stiou Review Inspection Signed Via
. ' ' ] ‘ ' Drawing No. 2 o ‘ '
fjoot | 4-5-50 '(_U W‘ﬂl" Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via
R M Drawing No.-20 N0 _(ymecthon 3 & Area 1
| Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via
Drawing No.
Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Signed Via
pram Drawing No. o
Full Part Before After Verification Review Inspection Sigoed Via
Drawing No. ' i
-
!
FORM 'cnés-u‘u. supalass.c;s.s ALL EDITIONS OF FORM C&GS-078. - USCOMM-DC 8585-P53
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